GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HOUSING-1 BRANCH) NOTIFICATION

The 14th April, 2005

No. 3/151/6HG-1/3527

In continuation to Punjab Government Notification No. 3/151/6HG-1/3162 dated 1st July, 1995 and in exercise of the powers, conferred on him under by clause (m) of section 2 and chapter XIV of the Punjab Regional and Town Planning and Development Act, 1995 (Punjab Act No. 11of 1995) and all other powers enabling him to act in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to direct that any permission by the "Competent Authority" for laying down a means of access to any "Scheduled Road" shall be subject to the payment of a one-time fee, to be deposited in the State Treasury as per the rates stated below: -

Sr. No.	Type of Schedule Road	Amount (Rupees per running foot of
		open access)
1.	National Highway	10.000/-
2.	State Highways	5,000/-
3.	Major District Roads and other	3,000/-
	roads.	

Provided in case of Petrol Pumps and other similar retail outlets of petroleum products, this fee shall be 20% of the above amount.

Nothing in the permission granted by "Competent Authority" shall grant the applicant any right to put up a construction, whether temporary or permanent, on the "Scheduled Road" or its road reservation, or occupy the same in any manner whatsoever.

This Notification shall come into force immediately with prospective effect.

(SD)
KARAN BIR SINGH SIDHU
Secretary to Government of Punjab,
Department of Housing and Urban

Development

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING, PUNJAB

Endst No. 2650-54 CTP (Pb) / SP-443

Dated 17/5/2005

Copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action. He is requested that the above fees may be deposited in the following head of the department.

1) A.C.A PUDA;

Mohali/ Ludhiana/ Jalandhar/ Bathinda/ Patiala

RECEIPT HEAD

0217- Urban Development Schemes

300- Other Receipts

01- Sales Proceeds of maps-

llaneous	Receipts
)	ellaneous

Chief Town Planner,

Punjab, Chandigarh.

Endst. No.CTP(Pb)/

Dated

Copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- i) Senior Town Planner. Amritsar/Jalandhar/Ludhiana/Patiala/SAS Nagar.
- ii) District Town Planner, Amritsar/Jalandhar/Ludhiana/Patiala/SASNagar/Gurdaspur/Bathinda/Fatehgarh Sahib/Faridkot/Ferozepur/Hoshiarpur/Sangrur.
- iii) Deputy Districts Town Planner, Ropar/ Kapurthala.

Chief Town Planner,

Punjab, Chandigarh.